

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Gilpin Hall Nursing Home

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 14, 2023

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. A Recertification and Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the State of Delaware Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Healthcare Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. was conducted by the State of Delaware Division of Health Care Quality, Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection, which began on December 11, 2023 through December 14, 2023. The facility census on the first day of the survey was		
3201 3201.1.0	ninety-one (91). The survey sample size was thirty-six (36) residents. Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities Scope		
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		

Provider's Signature John Seu

Title administrator Date 1-4-2024



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 2 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Gilpin Hall Nursing Home

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: December 14, 2023

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed December 14, 2023: F600, F755 and F880.	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed December 14, 2023: F600, F755 and F880.	1/31/2024

Provider's Signature Deur Banne Title administrator Date 1-4-2024

PRINTED: 02/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING	-	C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/14/2023	
GILPIN F	IALL			1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	F 00	00		
	conducted by Health LLC on behalf of the Department of Heal Division of Healthca	th and Social Services, ire Quality. The facility was ubstantial compliance with 42				
	Survey Dates: 12/11 Survey Census: 91 Sample Size: 36 Supplemental Resid Free from Abuse an CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1	lents: 0 d Neglect	F 60	00	1/31/24	
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropriand exploitation as concludes but is not line corporal punishment.	om Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, iation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from t, involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to nedical symptoms.				
	§483.12(a) The facil	ity must-				
	physical abuse, corp involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMEN by:			Incident 1:		
	and policy review, th Resident (R)83 was R68. The facility also free from resident ph	e facility failed to ensure one free from sexual abuse from parties from parties from R47 was mysical abuse from R143.		Incident 1: A. Both R68 and R83 with dementia diagnosis. R68 and R83 were verbal redirected and both residents were		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN.	ATLIRE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/04/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MU_TIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		005047	B WING	B. WING		1	14/2022
		085047	B. WING			121	14/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OU DIN I	LATI		1101 GILPIN AVENUE		101 GILPIN AVENUE		
GILPIN F	IALL			٧	WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	ility failed to ensure R81 was	Fŝ	00	physically separated. A physical		
	facility failed to ens	ouse from R73. Finally, the ure R51 was protected from ertified Nursing Assistant			assessment was completed for R8 no injuries noted. Resident was un recall incident. Emotional support provided.		
	Findings include:				B. A review of all incident reports the 2023 was conducted to identify other		
	"Resident Abuse Poindicated " Physunnecessarily inflictor a resident. This i	provided by the facility titled blicy/Procedure," dated 2020, ical Abuse: Intentionally and ting pain, injury or degradation ncludes, but is not limited to , pinch, or sexually molest any			instances of R68 with episodes of abuse/inappropriate touching. No residents affected. R68 was placed visual safety checks. R68 was ass by psychiatric nurse practitioner, we prescribed a medication adjustment.	d on essed ho	
	(EMR) titled "Admis "Profile tab" indicate to the facility on 09/stroke. Review of R68's EMData Set (MDS)" w Date (ARD) of 10/0 had a "Brief Intervies score of six out of 1 was severely cogniassessment indicate	electronic medical record ssion Record," located under ed the resident was admitted /28/22 with a diagnosis of a MR titled annual "Minimum ith an Assessment Reference 3/22 indicated the resident ew for Mental Status (BIMS)" 15 which revealed the resident tively impaired. The resident had behaviors are The assessment indicated			C. Root Cause was identified as reassessments completed were not comprehensive enough to include potential for resident to resident at Behavior Assessment Tool was cre (attachment F600-1) to identify res with increased potential for exhibiti inappropriate/abusive behaviors. A and procedure was developed (attachment F600-2) on the admin and review of the Behavior Assess Tool. All new and current residents assessed using this Behavior Assess Tool. Residents will be assessed admission, and then Quarterly. Residents will assessed to the complete the	the buse. A eated sidents ing a policy istration sment swill be essment upon	
	the resident had no lower extremities at ambulation. Review of R68's EN under the "Care Plaindicated the reside becoming sexually	ors. The assessment indicated impairments with upper and and used a walker for MR titled "Care Plan" located an" tab dated 10/15/23 ent had a behavior of inappropriate with female a cognitively impaired. The goal			care plans will be updated based of assessment responses. Nursing Signature be trained on the completion of the Assessment and new procedure. A caregivers will receive additional training abuse and how to identify and rabusive tendencies. D. DON or designee will review all	on Staff will e All direct raining report	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING_		12/	C 14/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	1 121	14/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	was to redirect the displayed any inapprehabilizations direct Review of R68's EN Notes," located und Notes" dated 10/22 found with his right area. R68 was immed R83 was assessed evaluated by the pstocated under the "Iresident was admitt with a diagnosis of behavioral disturbation Review of R83's EN an ARD of 08/21/23 complete a "BIMS" resident had short-problems. The asserequired extensive mobility and transfer Review of R83's EN Notes" located under 10/22/23 indicated (LPN) 2 observed FR83's crotch and stremale resident from R83's "Care Plan" which reflected the	resident if the resident propriate behaviors or sted to other residents. MR titled incident "Progress ler the "Prog (Progress) /23 indicated the resident was hand touching R83's groin rediately removed from R83. and no injuries. R68 was sychiatric nurse practitioner on red a medication adjustment. MR titled "Admission Record" Profile" tab indicated the red to the facility on 11/14/22 respecified dementia without nees. MR titled quarterly "MDS" with a indicated staff could not score and determined the and long-term memory ressment indicated the resident resistance of two staff for bed res. MR titled incident "Progress rethe "Prog Note" tab, dated Licensed Practical Nurse R68 rubbing his right hand on the immediately removed the m R68. Was updated on 10/23/23 allegation of sexual abuse. resident not to suffer any	F 60	of abuse/inappropriate behaviors we until there are 3 consecutive weeks 100% compliance to ensure that the Behavior Assessment Tool has bee completed, the clinical team has rethe incident and the care plan was and updated to prevent future occurrences. After that, DON or dewill review all reports of abuse/inappropriate behaviors more until there are 3 consecutive month 100% compliance to ensure that the Behavior Assessment Tool has been completed, the clinical team has rethe incident and the care plan was and updated to prevent future occurrences. After 3 months with 1 compliance, the monitoring will be concluded. Results to be reported QAPI. Incident 2: A. Both R47 and R143 with dement R47 and R143 were verbally redired and physically separated. R47 reconursing care for skin tears received incident. Emotional support provider R47. B. A review of resident to resident incidents reviewed during R143's residency with no other residents be affected. C. Root Cause was identified as reasessments completed were not comprehensive enough to include the potential for resident to resident about the resident and potential for resident to resident and potential for residen	s with e en eviewed revised signee athly as with e en viewed revised 00% to tia. cted eived d during ed to eing sident the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A, BOILD			0
		085047	B, WING			14/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (
				1101 GILPIN AVENUE		
GILPIN I	HALL			WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Review of a documentitled "Incident Repieces was found by a The investigation resimmediately separatesidents' responsification. The facility the State Agency (Subut no action was to the Agency of the day outside of	ent provided by the facility ort" dated 10/23/23 indicated staff rubbing R83's groin area. evealed both residents were ated. The physician and the ble parties were notified of the y also reported the incident to 6A). The police were notified aken. ent provided by the facility ort" dated 10/27/23 The report and R83 both had a diagnosis ding to the report, R68 spends his room watching television e to and from the dining room ort revealed R83 spends most of the nursing station and in a port indicated on 10/22/23,	Fô	Dementia diagnosis inhibits effectively communicate whreactions of physical aggres. Behavior Assessment Tool (attachment F600-1) to ider with increased potential for inappropriate/abusive behavior and procedure was develop (attachment F600-2) on the and review of the Behavior Tool. All new and current reassessed using this Behavior Tool. Residents will be assedmission, and then Quarte care plans will be updated assessment responses. Note trained on the completion Assessment and new procedure givers will receive addition abuse and how to identify abusive tendencies. D. DON or designee will recof abuse/inappropriate behavior Assessment Tool completed, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future occurrences. After that, DO will review all reports of abuse/inappropriate behavion the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future occurrences. After that, DO will review all reports of abuse/inappropriate behavion the completed, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future ocmpleted, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future ocmpleted, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future ocmpleted, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future of the care pland updated to prevent future ocmpleted, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future ocmpleted, the clinical team the incident and the care pland updated to prevent future occurrences.	nich can lead to ssion. A was created ntify residents exhibiting viors. A policy ped administration Assessment esidents will be or Assessment essed upon erly. Resident pased on ursing Staff will n of the edure. All direct tional training fy and report view all reports aviors weekly e weeks with e that the has been in has reviewed an was revised are ors monthly e months with e that the has been in has reviewed an was revised and revised and revised an was revised and revised an was revised and revise	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085047	B. WING	-		C 12/14/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		114/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	groin. LPN 2 stated R68 against R83 as During an interview Assistant Director of why a conclusion winvestigation of R68 had dementia and a stated R68 did not a touched her legs ar made to observe the did not provide carrethe end of the surve 2. Review of R47's Record" located und the resident was ad 09/01/21 with a diag Review of R47's EN under the "Care Plaindicated the reside function. Review of R47's EN under the "Care Plaindicated the reside function. Review of R47's EN an ARD of 05/20/22 "BIMS" score of six resident was severe assessment indicate limited assistance of and transfers. The aresident used both a mobility. Review of R47's EN Note" dated 07/25/2 physical aggression progress note reveal	she considered the actions of a sexual abuse. on 12/12/23 at 11:12 AM, the of Nursing (ADON) was asked as not made at the end of her and R83. ADON stated R68 a head injury. The ADON couch the groin of R83 but not stomach. A request was a camera footage. The facility hera footage of this incident by ey. EMR titled "Admission der the "Profile" tab indicated mitted to the facility on	F 6	occurrences. After 3 mont compliance, the monitoring concluded. Results to be reached. Results to be redirected and physically swas provided increased sufacility safety program (after until after dinner) daily until changed. Results after the Resu	e advanced were verbally separated. R81 upervision in er breakfast il room was call the incident. d. reports related conducted and d. R73 was ecks. R73 was arse ad a medication ded as resident abuse. A was created entify residents exhibiting aviors. A policy eveloped a administration assessment esidents will be rior Assessment essed upon		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING			C 14/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT		14/2020
				1101 GILPIN AVENUE		
GILPIN F	IALL			WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	skin tears on both progress note reversal skin tear on his rigit (centimeters) x 0.2 indicated R47 had about 0.5 cm x 0.2. The nurse notified and the physician. Review of R143's located under the "resident was admit a diagnosis of unsybehavioral disturbation of 06/01/2. "BIMS" score of six resident was sever assessment indicated behavior that places. Review of R143's funder the "Care Plus the resident had the physically aggressicane into other resident Review of a documunitated "Incident Rep R47 received physwhen R143 hit R47 tears. The resident were notified of the R47 was provided. Review of a documunitation of the R47 was provided.	the left and right hands. The saled the resident sustained a nt hand which measured 2 cm cm. The progress note a skin tear on his left arm cm. Dressings were applied. The resident's responsible party the resident's responsible party EMR titled "Admission Recorc" Profile" tab indicated the sted to the facility 05/26/22 with pecified dementia without ances. EMR titled admission MDS with 2 indicated the resident had a cout of 15 which revealed the rely cognitively impaired. The ted the resident had no ed others at risk of harm. EMR titled "Care Plan" located an" dated 06/24/2022 indicated the potential to become live as evidenced by poking his idents' chests. The provided by the facility port" dated 07/24/22 indicated ical aggression from R143, with a walker and caused skin ts' representative and physician e incident. The report indicated treatment after the incident.	F 6		dated based upon es. Nursing Staff will expletion of the or procedure. All direct e additional training identify and report will review all reports e behaviors weekly ecutive weeks with ensure that the t Tool has been al team has reviewed eare plan was revised ent future at, DON or designee of behaviors monthly ecutive months with ensure that the t Tool has been al team has reviewed eare plan was revised ent future months with 100% itoring will be to be reported to was immediately outcome of mately terminated. notional support.	
		ort" dated 07/28/22 indicated sically aggressive with R47.		B. A review of all grie	vances and incident	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING				C 14/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	due to a hearing de sustained bi-lateral a walker held by R1 evaluated. The phyresponsible parties The facility also rep The police were not During an interview Certified Nursing As observed R143 hold him. CNA9 stated Fhimself and was yel she remembered R remember if he bled stated she and a for residents immediate During an interview Administrator, Direct ADON defined abus mistreatment, physi DON stated for R83 inappropriate touchi for R47 and R143, sinvolved in a resider was required to reposa. 3. Review of R81's experience (EMR) titled "Admis "Profile tab" indicated to the facility on 08/2 dementia and anxie Review of R81's EM Data Set (MDS)" with Date (ARD) of 11/28	ficit. The report indicated R47 skin tears after being hit with 43. Both residents were sician and the residents' were notified of the incident. orted the incident to the SA. tified but no action was taken. on 12/13/23 at 2:24 PM, esistant (CNA) 9 stated she do his walker over R47 and hit R47 attempted to defend after the altercation. CNA 9 stated 47 was injured but could not do after the altercation. CNA 9 stated the ely. on 12/14/23 at 9:59 AM, the estor of Nursing (DON) and see as an allegation of call and/or sexual abuse. The stated both residents were not to resident and the facility out these allegations to the electronic medical record sion Record," located under the dother esident was admitted 24/22 with a diagnosis of	F 6	reports related to abuse/inabehaviors of 2023 was comdetermine no other resident. C. Root cause of incident idestablished policies not foll caregivers will receive addion abuse, how to identify attendencies and encouraged concerning behaviors of stand families to supervisors. D. DON or designee will revincident reports/grievances abuse/inappropriate behavion until there are 3 consecutive 100% compliance to ensure clinical team has reviewed and appropriate actions we prevent future occurrences. DON or designee will review abuse/inappropriate behavion until there are 3 consecutive 100% compliance to ensure clinical team has reviewed and appropriate actions we prevent future occurrences. months with 100% complian monitoring will be concluded be reported to QAPI.	dentified dowed. All itional tra busive do repolar, reside daminist view all of iors week the incide the the incide that the incide that the incide that the incide re taken. After that the incide re taken. After 3 nce, the	as I direct ining rt any ents tration. kly with ent to at, orts of thly s with ent to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MU_TIPLE CONSTRUCTION A_BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085047	B. WING		12	2/14/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	score of 99 indication impairment. Review of R81's EM under the "Care Plathas dementia and a staff for meeting en and social needs duhas a history of war and staff have to resafety program so sclosely during the demender of Review of R73's EM located under "Professed admitted to the diagnosis of demendisorder (MDD). Review of R73's EM ARD of 09/21/23, For 15 indicating the cognitively impaired score was 11 out of moderately cognitively impaired score was 11 out of moderately cognitively impaired resident. Interview on 12/12/revealed that she for accurate. The resident. Interview on 12/12/revealed that her fameaningful converse Review of R73's EM under the "Care Platha Review of R73's EM un	MR titled "Care Plan" located an" tab indicated the resident anxiety and is dependent on notional, intellectual, physical, ue to cognitive deficits. R81 indering into different rooms direct her. R81 attends the she can be monitored more lay and evening. MR titled "Admission Record," file tab" indicated the resident a facility on 11/06/21 with a natia and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive. MR titled annual "MDS" with an area and major depressive.	F 30			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING _		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085047	B, WING		12	C / 14/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		11412020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	time wheeling arou. The resident was n sexual behaviors w 01/26/22, R73 grab and wanted her to sto Psychiatric Servi practitioner increas from 50 milligrams. Review of a docum titled "Incident Report R81 was found by sarea. The investiga were immediately sthe residents' responsible incident. The fatto the State Agency. Review of a docum titled "Incident Report R	oted to have inappropriate ith staff during care. On bed the wrist of a therapist sit on his lap. R73 was referred ces and the Psychiatric nurse ed his Zoloft (anti-depressant) (mg) to 75 mg. ent provided by the facility ort" dated 08/24/23 indicated staff rubbing R73 in the groin tion revealed both residents eparated. The physician and onsible parties were notified of cility also reported the incident	F 6	00		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085047	B. WING		12	/14/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Interview on 12/12 Business Office C go to the second f was walking down and R73 sitting ve approached, I real over his pants in a shocked that I yell these two along. I reported the incide coordinator. Wher two residents had During an interview Administrator, DO abuse as an allega and/or sexual abu R73 were involved that was initiated b required to report 4. Review of the E revealed the "Face admitted to the face diagnosis of dement Review of the "ME the "MDS" tab with a "BIMS" score of was severely impa Review of the Face dated 10/20/23 pro the verbal abuse of The investigation	Intil 8:00 PM. I am here every until 2:00 PM." 2/23 at 1:24 PM with the lerk (BOC) revealed "I had to loor to visit a resident, and as I the hallway, I could see R81 ry close together. As I ized that R81 was rubbing R73 personal area. I was so ed to an aid to maybe move went back downstairs and ent to the staff development in we went back upstairs, the been moved." W on 12/14/23 at 9:59 AM, the N, and the ADON defined ation of mistreatment physical se. The DON stated "R81and I with inappropriate touching by R73. The facility was this incident to the SA." EMR under the "Profile" tab a Sheet" indicated R51 was cility on 12/05/19 with a entia. DS" located in the EMR under in an ARD of 11/07/23 revealed three out of 15 indicating R51	F6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING			C 14/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	14/2023
GILPIN HALL			1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	reaction when aske about the incident a facility interviewed statements. Per the immediately after th Nursing (DON) and back to the facility a Interview on 12/12/2 stated she came into CNA 5 yell "sit down The AD stated she yelling at me" and Clisten. The AD stated The AD stated anot stated for the CNA 1 wasn't dealing with other aide removed went to assess the immediately reported AD stated R51 did not the event. Interview on 12/12/2 stated she went up afternoon and R51 some confusion due stated CNA 5 was in sent home. The DO at R51. The DON stimmediately for vertinvestigation was confusion was confusion was confusion due to the property of the	d again about how she felt and what she could recall. The staff and received witness a FRI, CNA 5 was interviewed be incident by the Director of was not allowed to come after termination on 10/25/23. 23 at 12:00 PM with the AD to help with dinner and heard not then said, "I said sit down." the heard R51 ask "why are you chas said because you don't d R51 seemed distraught. The CNA came in and CNA5 to take R51 out because she for couldn't handle this. The R51, and the AD and nurse resident. The AD stated she and the incident to DON. The not have any recollection of the talk to R51 later in the didn't remember and did have be to diagnosis. The DON atterviewed immediately and N stated CNA 5 was terminated and abuse after the implete. 1 12/12/23 at 1:08 PM with resident was severely	F 60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		085047	B. WING		12/	14/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 GILPIN AVENUE			
GILPIN F	IALL		M	VILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600 F 755 SS=D	the staff to speak to tone. She stated ab tolerated. The Admi including agency sta abuse, and as need Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr	o the residents in a gentle buse of any kind is not inistrator confirmed all staff, aff were educated annually on ded.	F 600			1/31/24	
	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(g). The fa personnel to admin	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain eement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of					
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and adr	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility rain the services of a licensed					
		ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in					
		blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate					
		rmines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085047	B. WING	,		2
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	14/2023
GILPIN F	IALL		1	101 GILPIN AVENUE VILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755		age 12 periodically reconciled.	F 755			
	by: Based on interview review, the facility of (Resident (R) 32) of received their med the physician. Findings include: Review of R32's "Athe "Admission" tal record (EMR) reveof 11/04/23 with dia and hypothyroidism. Record review of RSet (MDS)" assess of the EMR with an (ARD) of 09/28/23 Mental Status (BIM indicated R32 was	32's quarterly "Minimum Data ment located in the "MDS" tab Assessment Reference Date revealed a "Brief Interview of (S)" score of 14 out of 15 which cognitively intact.		A. Resident R32's Physician was rimmediately regarding medication administration time. An assessmen R32 was completed, there was not resident. The agency who employed nurse was notified of the incident. agency nurse was placed on a "Do-Not-Return" list and is not allow work within the facility any longer. The State Licensing Agency and Board Nursing were also immediately notion. B. All residents under the care of the nurse on that shift could have been affected by the actions of this nurse Record review was immediately conducted for each resident under nurse's care and reviewed with Med Director. No resident was harmed nurse's actions.	at of harm to ed the This ved to he of fied. his	
	Plan" tab of the EW 02/20/20 revealed a hypothyroidism and administer medicate. Review of R32's "P"Orders" tab of the levothyroxine (for the for Parkinsons), ar Review of R32's "WRecord (MAR)" for	hysician orders," located in the EMR revealed an order for hyroid), carbidopa-levodopand omeprazole (for GERD). dedication Administration October 2022 revealed R32 dications that were due at 6:00		C. Root cause of incident identified established policies not followed. A medication test for nursing staff was revised to include a question addressorrect medication administration till (attachment F755-1). All staff nurse must complete a medication test up hire and as needed. Should an Age (temporary)nurse be responsible for assignment, they will also be require complete and pass the medication to before administering any medication residents within the facility. The State Development Coordinator or design review results of all medication tests.	s ssing mes es pon ency r an ed to test ns to aff	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			11, 501251170 <u></u>		С	
		085047	B, WING _		12/14/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GILPIN H	IALL			1101 GILPIN AVENUE		
				WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	ON
F 755	Continued From pa	ge 13	F 75			
	PM, it was revealed given her morning r	with R32 on 12/11/23 at 1:52 I that an agency nurse had medications to her in the R32 called the nursing		nurses. Medication administration competencies will be issued randor nurses. D. A sampling of 3 nurses will be	nly to	
	supervisor and told	her about the incident. R32 gation was done and she has		monitored daily through medication administration competencies to ensimedications are administered at the correct times. Once there are 3	ure	
	the Director of Nursing Supervisor her morning medica AM, in the middle of she started an investincident had occurre the resident's levoth and omeprazole we given at 2:30 AM. T	on 12/12/23 at 1:30 PM with sing (DON) confirmed the relayed to her R32 had gotten ations, which were due at 6:00 f the night. The DON revealed stigation and found out the ed on 10/26/22 and confirmed hyroxine, carbidopa-levodopa, are due at 6:00 AM and were the physician were notified. R32 had been assessed with its.		consecutive days with 100% compliance as ampling of 3 nurses will be monimally weekly to ensure medications are administered at the correct time. On there are 3 consecutive weeks with compliance, another sampling of 3 will be monitored monthly to ensure medications are administed at the compliance time. Once there are 3 consecutive months with 100% compliance, mowill be completed. Results will be reported to QAPI.	tored nce 100% nurses ecorrect	
	Procedure " policy vertically revealed the purpose all medications were		F 88	0	1/31/24	
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING _			C / 14/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	§483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services using the staff, volunteers, visproviding services for the pout are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communication infections before the persons in the facilii (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to president; including the staff of	tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, sing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; In standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be used for a	F 88				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B, WING_			C 14/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact with resider contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hait transport linens so infection. \$483.80(f) Annual of the facility will condificate the facility will condificate the facility policy reensure that one out (R) R24) observed provided personal of promoted infection. Review of R24's "A" "Admission" tab loc record (EMR) revealed CNA12 was care to R24. CNA12 bed, and removed the place. Observation	nts or their food, if direct to the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and has to prevent the spread of the eview. Steir program, as necessary. In it is not met as evidenced hion, interview, record review, eview, the facility failed to to for two residents (Resident during personal care were that the procedures of the procedur	F 88	A. CNA12 received additional tra performing perineal care of the feresident(Attachment F880-1). R2 chart reviewed to indicate no incidinfection from this practice. Room received a deep cleaning to includisinfection of all surfaces. B. Infection Control log reviewed No other residents identified to ha affected by this practice. C. Root cause of incident identified need for additional staff education routine competency checks to enestablished policies are properly the Procedure of Perineal Care of the Resident amended to clearly statemust change gloves after direct et to bodily fluids or fecal matter and	male 4 clinical dents of of R24 de for 2023. eve been ed as and sure followed. e Female e: "staff xposure	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPL		E SURVEY PLETED			
		085047	B. WING		1	0
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003047		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	14/2023
GILPIN HALL		1	101 GILPIN AVENUE VILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	each time she clear bowel movement from the remove her glow movements. Observapplied a cream to gloves that were use CNA12 took a wipe amount of bowel my gloves on her hands took the pants off R the resident. CNA12 dirty gloves, which is movement. CNA12 remote, put the lid is removed her gloves CNA walked down thands. During an interview CNA12 revealed ship were soiled but otherwise until she wasked this surveyor in between?" During an interview the Director of Nurs resident was cleaned their gloves, wash the gloves to apply brief revealed that was her further revealed, "observed its would the DON further revealed." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed that was her poon the poon further revealed to control issue if glove dirty to clean." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed to control issue if glove dirty to clean." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed to control issue if glove dirty to clean." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed to control issue if glove dirty to clean." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed to control issue if glove dirty to clean." The Inot changed it would the DON further revealed that was her poon the poon	ge 16 ned the peri area and the om the back side. CNA12 did wes after cleaning the bowel vation further revealed CNA R24's peri area with the same ed to clean bowel movement. and cleaned the small ovement and cream off the s. CNA12 taped the brief, 124, and pulled the linens over 2 still had not changed her had been used to clean bowel lowered the bed with the back on the cream, and then as she was leaving the room. The hall and washed her say the would remove the gloves if the would keep them on was done with care. CNA12 "should I change the gloves on 12/12/23 at 10:49 AM with ing (DON) revealed once the ed then staff should remove the repectations. The DON poviously it was an infection as were not changed from DON revealed if gloves were dontaminate clean things. It is since each room had a sink.	F 880	clean/disinfect hands prior to compresident care and touching other cleanfaces (attachment F880-2). All restaff will receive training on procedure revision. Competency created within Relias for Perineal Care of the Fern Resident to assess CNA's adheren infection control procedures. D. The DON or designee will conduct competency reviews for CNA providure perineal care for the female resident until 100% compliance for 3 consect days. After that, DON or designee with conduct 3 competency reviews for the female resident weekly until 100% compliance some conduct 3 consecutive weeks. Once acheive DON or designee will conduct 3 competency reviews for CNA providure perineal care for the female resident monthly until 100% compliance for months. After 3 months with 100% compliance, the monitoring will be concluded. Results reported to QAF	ean nursing ure nursing ale ce to let 3 ding nt daily cutive will CNA ale nce for led, ding at 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING		1	14/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	of the Female Resignation of the Female Resi	ge 17 dent' with a reviewed date of gloves were to be applied the resident. Staff were to use or cleaning cloth to clean the policy further revealed staff wes and wash their hands incontinent product under the ld apply gloves before sident and finally wash their	F 380			